Included in CT REIT’s property portfolio are 10 properties which are situated on ground leases with remaining initial terms up

to 35 years, and an average remaining initial term of approximately 15 years. Assuming all extensions are exercised, the

ground leases have on average approximately 31 years of remaining lease term.

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

CT REIT 2021 FIRST QUARTER REPORT   11

The significant inputs used to determine the fair value of CT REIT’s income-producing properties using the discounted cash

flow method are as follows:

Three Months Ended Year Ended

March 31, 2021 December 31, 2020

Number of properties  363  363

Value at the period end $ 6,161,000 $ 6,141,000

Discount rate1  7.15 %  7.15 %

Terminal capitalization rate1  6.67 %  6.67 %

Hold period (years)  12  12
1 Weighted average rate based on the fair value as at the period end date

The estimates of fair value are sensitive to changes in the investment metrics and forecasted future cash flows for each

property. The sensitivity analysis in the table below indicates the approximate impact on the fair value of the property portfolio

resulting from changes in the terminal capitalization and discount rates assuming no changes in other inputs.

Three Months Ended Year Ended

March 31, 2021 December 31, 2020

Rate sensitivity Fair value
Change in fair
value Fair value

Change in fair
value

+ 75 basis points $ 5,568,000 $ (593,000) $ 5,545,000 $ (596,000)

+ 50 basis points  5,763,000  (398,000)  5,742,000  (399,000)

+ 25 basis points  5,988,000  (173,000)  5,967,000  (174,000)

Period ended $ 6,161,000 $ — $ 6,141,000 $ —

- 25 basis points  6,393,000  232,000  6,371,000  230,000

- 50 basis points  6,646,000  485,000  6,623,000  482,000

- 75 basis points $ 6,926,000 $ 765,000 $ 6,898,000 $ 757,000

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

12   CT REIT 2021 FIRST QUARTER REPORT

5.5 2021 Investment Activities

The following table presents income-producing properties acquired, intensified, developed, or redeveloped during the three

months ended March 31, 2021.

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for GLA amounts) Transaction date GLA
Total

investment cost
Property Location
Lower Sackville, NS 1 March 2021  52,510 $ 10,035

1 Acquisition of income-producing property.

The following section contains forward-looking information and readers are cautioned that actual results may vary.

5.6 Development Activities

The following table provides details of the REIT’s development activities as at March  31, 2021. The total building area

represents the maximum anticipated area of the developments. The “Not committed to lease” column includes areas which

may be under construction but not committed to lease. The “Committed additional investment” column represents the

approximate financial commitment required to complete the “Committed to lease” areas and related site works.

[…]

The investment property balance includes right-of-use assets of $68,033 as of March  31, 2021 (December  31, 2020 -

$68,270).

60   CT REIT 2021 FIRST QUARTER

The fair value of investment properties is based on Level 3 inputs (see Note 21 (a) to the REIT’s 2020 audited annual

consolidated financial statements for definition of levels). There have been no transfers between levels during the period.

The significant inputs used to determine the fair value of CT REIT’s income-producing properties using the discounted cash

flow method are as follows:

Three Months Ended Year Ended

March 31, 2021 December 31, 2020

Number of properties  363  363

Value at the period end $ 6,161,000 $ 6,141,000

Discount rate1  7.15 %  7.15 %

Terminal capitalization rate1  6.67 %  6.67 %

Hold period (years)  12  12

1 Weighted average rate based on the fair value as at the period end date

The estimates of fair value are sensitive to changes in the investment metrics and forecasted future cash flows for each

property. The sensitivity analysis in the table below indicates the approximate impact on the fair value of the property portfolio

resulting from changes in the terminal capitalization and discount rates assuming no changes in other inputs.

Three Months Ended Year Ended

March 31, 2021 December 31, 2020

Rate sensitivity Fair value
Change in fair
value Fair value

Change in fair
value

+ 75 basis points $ 5,568,000 $ (593,000) $ 5,545,000 $ (596,000)

+ 50 basis points  5,763,000  (398,000)  5,742,000  (399,000)

+ 25 basis points  5,988,000  (173,000)  5,967,000  (174,000)

Period ended $ 6,161,000 $ — $ 6,141,000 $ —

- 25 basis points  6,393,000  232,000  6,371,000  230,000

- 50 basis points  6,646,000  485,000  6,623,000  482,000

- 75 basis points $ 6,926,000 $ 765,000 $ 6,898,000 $ 757,000

CT REIT 2021 FIRST QUARTER   61

2021 Investment and Development Activity

Funding of investment and development activities for the three months ended March 31, 2021 was as follows:

Q1 2021 Investment and Development Activity

Property
investments Developments Intensifications Total

Funded with working capital to CTC $ 3,000 $ — $ 566 $ 3,566

Funded with working capital to third parties  703  651  962  2,316

Capitalized interest and property taxes  —  129  —  129

Issuance of Class B LP Units to CTC  6,880  —  —  6,880

Total costs $ 10,583 $ 780 $ 1,528 $ 12,891

2020 Investment and Development Activity

Funding of investment and development activities for the year ended December 31, 2020 was as follows:

2020 Investment and Development Activity

Property
investments Developments Intensifications Total

Funded with working capital to CTC $ 3,050 $ 38,091 $ 20,765 $ 61,906

Funded with working capital to third parties  22,825  15,106  2,282 $ 40,213

Funded with CTC Credit Facilities  63,200  —  — $ 63,200

Capitalized interest and property taxes  —  1,283  — $ 1,283

Issuance of Class B LP Units to CTC  24,120  —  — $ 24,120

Mortgage payable  18,567  —  — $ 18,567

Total costs $ 131,762 $ 54,480 $ 23,047 $ 209,289

5. CLASS C LP UNITS

The Class C LP Units entitle the holder to a fixed cumulative monthly payment, during the fixed rate period for each Series of

Class C LP Units (the “Current Fixed Rate Period”). Such payments are made in priority to distributions made to holders of the

Class B LP Units and units representing an interest in CT REIT GP Corp. (“GP”), subject to certain exceptions.

On expiry of the Current Fixed Rate Period applicable to each series of Class C LP Units, and each five-year period

thereafter, each such series of Class C LP Units is redeemable at par (together with all accrued and unpaid payments